

Ct. Cases 1392/24  
BSES RAJDHANI POWER LTD. Vs. Gopal & Ors.  
PS. Khyala

09.12.2025

Present : Sh. Binay Kumar, AR for complainant company.  
Accused no. 2 and 3 in person.  
Sh. P.K. Chaudhary, Ld. Counsel for accused no. 2  
and 3.

Summon issued to accused no. 1 and 4 received  
back unserved with report that accused persons left the premises.

Today, matter is listed for arguments on bail  
application of accused no. 2 and 3.

**Complainant is directed to file verification report  
regarding whereabouts of accused no. 1 and 4.**

Ld. Counsel for accused no. 2 and 3 submits that he  
is not pressing second prayer in respect to the bail of accused no.  
2 and 3 and submits that there is possibility of compromise and  
settlement talks are going on between the parties, which is not  
opposed by the AR for the complainant.

In these circumstances, **NBW issued against the  
accused no. 2 and 3 stands cancelled with direction to file fresh  
bail application on behalf of accused no. 2 and 3 within two  
weeks.**

List the matter for verification report as well as  
further proceedings on **30.01.2026**.

**(Rakesh Kumar-IV)**  
**ASJ (Electricity) – 01,**  
**Central/ Tis Hazari Courts/ Extn. Block**  
**09.12.2025 (sy)**