

23.03.2026

Present : Sh. Binay Kumar, AR for complainant company.
Accused no. 2 in person.
Sh. P.K. Chaudhary and Sh. Praveen Chaudhary, Ld.
Counsel for accused no. 2 and 3.
Accused no. 3 appeared through VC.
None for accused no. 1 and 4.

Today, matter is listed for verification report qua accused no. 1 and 4, settlement, if any/ arguments on bail application qua accused no. 2 and 3.

Verification report qua accused no. 1 and 4 not filed.

AR for the complainant sought further time to file verification report qua accused no. 1 and 4.

Ld. Counsel for accused no. 2 and 3 filed an application u/s 230 BNSS (u/s 207 Cr.P.C) for supply of deficient copies and sought permission to withdraw the bail application of accused no. 2 and 3 with liberty to file afresh. Copy of application is supplied to the complainant.

Endorsement to this effect also made today on the applications.

Accordingly, the bail applications of accused no. 2 and 3 are dismissed as withdrawn.

Heard. In the interest of justice, let the bail application be filed on behalf of accused no. 2 and 3 within seven days, failing which NBW be issued against the accused no. 2 and 3.

Complainant is directed to supply the deficient copies to the accused no. 2 and 3 against acknowledgment.

List the matter for verification report qua accused no. 1 and 4 as well as arguments on the point of notice qua accused no. 2 and 3 on **29.04.2026.**

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ (Electricity) – 01,
Central/ Tis Hazari Courts/ Extn. Block
23.03.2026 (sy)