

15 Ct. Cases 1392/2024
BSES RAJDHANI POWER LTD. Vs. GOPAL AND ORS
(Khyala)

25.05.2026

Present : Sh. Binay Kumar, AR for complainant company.
Accused no. 1 and 4 are absent.
Accused no. 2 and 3 in person with Ld. Counsel Sh.
Manoj Kumar.

**Verification report qua accused no. 1 and 4 not filed.
Bail bond not filed by accused no. 2.**

Today, accused no. 2 has paid 1st installment of Rs. 2,14,000/- (Rs. 59,000/- in cash and two cheque bearing no. 000001 dated 25.05.2026 for Rs. 90,000/- drawn on HDFC bank and cheque no. 780234 dated 25.05.2026 for Rs. 65,000/- drawn on PNB) to Sh. Saurabh, legal retainer for the complainant in terms of settlement. Copies of cheques placed on record.

Report regarding previous conviction/ involvement of accused no. 2 filed on behalf of SHO concerned, **wherein no involvement of accused is reported.**

Report of Preliminary enquiry under the probation of Offenders Act, 1958 not filed qua accused no. 2.

Let fresh notice be issued to probation officer to file report qua accused no. 2 for the next date of hearing.

An application u/s 239 Cr.P.C (262 BNSS) on behalf of accused no. 3 seeking discharge from the present case. Copy supplied.

List the matter for reply, if any/ arguments on the application qua accused no. 3, report of probation officer qua accused no. 2 on **08.06.2026**.

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ (Electricity) – 01,
Central/ Tis Hazari Courts/ Extn. Block
25.05.2026 (sy)